
 
 

 
Skipworths 

 
 

from villages around 
 

Horncastle, Lincolnshire 
 
 

Thimbleby, Scamblesby, Bucknall, Horsington, Scothern, 
Thornton, Coningsby, Kirkstead  

 
 

 
Introduction ........................................................................................................... 2 
 
Locality Map.......................................................................................................... 3 
 
Chart of Four Generations .................................................................................... 4 
 
First Generation .................................................................................................... 5 
 
Second Generation (Children) .............................................................................. 7 
 
Third Generation (Grandchildren) ....................................................................... 10 
 
Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)........................................................... 18 
 
Fifth & Sixth Generations (2x and 3x Gt-Grandchildren)..................................... 27 
 
Source Citations.................................................................................................. 30 
 
Index ................................................................................................................... 33 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Compiled by Mary Skipworth  
 

24 Mar 2011 
 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 2 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

Introduction 
 
Throughout the nineteenth century, this group of families, descended from William Skipworth, an 
agricultural labourer of Thimbleby, and his wife Ann Croft, have generally remained quite close to 
their point of origin.  The majority have continued to be agricultural labourers.  Those who did 
move away were likely to move some distance, attracted by employment opportunities in 
industrial Yorkshire, in the army, and by emigration to North America.   
 
The first to try Yorkshire seems to have been Samuel’s Henry who moved as a bachelor in the 
1860s.  He was followed in the mid 1880s by his cousins Albert and Benjamin, both of whom had 
wives and families before they moved.  
 
The census records show that it was quite common for the children of agricultural labourers to be 
away from home in their early teens, as farm boys or domestic servants.  Where the relationship 
to head of household in a census is given as servant this means a live-in employee.  It could be a 
domestic servant in the modern sense, but it could also be a labourer or a trade employee.  The 
original census image will often clarify ambiguous cases.  By the end of the century new 
occupations were creeping in as some established small farms or businesses, for example:  
publican, iron moulder, market gardener, railwayman.   
 
A map of their area appears on the following page.  The chief villages to look for on the map are 
Thimbleby, Bucknall, Horsington, Scamblesby, Kirkstead, Thornton, Coningsby, Scothern.  The 
area shown is 30 miles by 30 miles.   
 
To guide the reader through the first four generations a chart is included on page 4 showing all 
descendants mentioned in the text.  Charts for earlier forebears and collateral lines can be seen 
at www.genealogy.ianskipworth.com/pdf/skipscaistorcharts.   
 
The chart shows William and Ann with 8 children, 27 grandchildren, and 65 great grandchildren.  
However, only male lines have been followed beyond the first generation.  If female line 
descendants had been included as well the population expansion would be even more obvious.   
 
Apparent inconsistencies have arisen in these and other Skipworth families through individuals 
changing the way their names are expressed. The order of Christian names may have been 
reversed, or a second Christian name added, or adopted as the sole name.  Occasionally, a 
different name altogether seems to have been substituted. 
 
There are also occasional inconsistencies in the places of birth as stated in the census returns, 
particularly when a young person has left home.  Either the person filling in the census return was 
not accurately informed, or the subject remembered the place they grew up, not the place of birth.   
 
Transcription errors have crept in, both in compiling the original returns, and in the production of 
modern indexes.  However, unless otherwise indicated in the notes, I am reasonably confident of 
the identifications because of the relative rarity of the surname and the completeness of the 
census coverage every ten years. 
 
Inconsistencies in ages can be due to difficulties in reading the census returns, but it also seems 
that some of these people may have been unsure of their ages. 
 
I would be pleased to be notified of any errors or additions at the address below.  
 
Some abbreviations used:   
RD = Registration District (for births, marriages, deaths) 
CWGC = Commonwealth War Graves Commission  

 
[Note:  FamilySearch.org has attributed a number of records for this family to Claxby Pluckacre 
instead of Bucknall.  This appears to be a problem of misidentification of the register on the film.]



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 3 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

 
 

Locality Map 
 

Places mentioned in this chapter: 
Thimbleby - on B 1190 just west of Horncastle 
Bucknall - on B 1190 near western edge of map 
Thornton - on B 1191 just south of Horncastle 
Kirkstead - on B 1191 in SW corner of map 
Coningsby - on A 153 on southern edge of map 
Scramblesby - near A 153 north of Horncastle 
Haugham - between A 153 and A16 towards the top of map 
North Reston - on A 157 in north west corner of map 
Scothern is off this map to the west, close to the A158 
 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 4 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

Chart of Four Generations 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 5 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

 
First Generation 

 
1.  William SKIPWORTH of Thimbleby, Lincolnshire. 
 

This William has been identified with William, christened on 28 Sep 1783 in North Reston, 
son of Edward Skipworth and Mary Walker, grandson of Edward Skipworth of Grimoldby 
and Jane Seabright.  Refer my document Descendants of Edward Skipworth of Grimoldby 
for details of William’s relations, and In the Beginning - Skipwiths of 16th to 18th centuries 
for his earlier forebears (both at www.genealogy.ianskipworth.com).   
 
Discovering William’s position in the family has been made difficult by an unfortunate 
series of errors in recording the vital events of his life.  I am endebted to Dawn Smith and 
her cousin Lynn Taylor who have assembled the case for identifying William of Thimbleby 
with William son of Edward and Mary Walker.  They have assisted further in bringing 
together details of the life of William’s eldest son, Edward. 
 
Thimbleby is further from North Reston than labourers usually moved, so although I had 
noted the possibility of William’s origin at North Reston, I had rejected its likelihood.  The 
record which persuades me is the 1851 census, which shows that William stated his 
birthplace as “Reston.”    The following list summarizes William’s life events with explan-
ations of the errors incorporated in them.  Images of key documents appear on the 
following page. 

 
1783:  baptism at North Reston 
1803:  marriage at Thimbleby, birth of children there 1805-1811 
1813:  daughter Ann christened at Haugham, he had returned briefly near to his place of origin, and 
his eldest son would later live at Haugham. 
1815:  son John bapt Scramblesby 
1817:  abode poorhouse [Thimbleby] in his son Samuel's baptism, and daughter Elizabeth’s burial 
1823:  labourer, village [Thimbleby] in his daughter Elizabeth’s baptism  
1839:  death of wife Ann at Thimbleby 
1841:  (January) age 52, labourer, marriage to Sarah Dawson age 42, at Thornton  
William’s age was reduced to produce a 10 year age difference. 
1841:  census - age 55, with Dawson in-laws at Thornton - no children with him (ages rounded) 
 His name was recorded William Dawson, copying the head of household’s surname for all residents 
1851:  age 46, born Reston, ag lab at Kirkstead, with wife and a Dawson granddaughter  
Couple’s ages reversed by the recorder, should be William 54, Sarah 46, 8 year difference this time 
1861:  age 63, birthplace not recorded, ag lab at Kirkstead, with wife 53, no children 
Still understating his age, but maintaining a 10 year difference from his wife. 
1865:  age 81, death at Kirkstead  A correct age in the record at the last!   
 
It is hard to judge whether the understatements of William’s age were to spare his wife’s 
feelings or because he was genuinely unsure of his age, probably a bit of both. 

 
William married Ann CROFT in 1803 in Thimbleby.1, 177  Ann was born about 1780 and died on 
7 Jul 1839 in Thimbleby.2, 177  Ann’s age 55 in the burial record, 61 on death registration. 

Marriage confirmed Thimbleby Parish Register, both of this parish, both made their mark rather than 
signing, first marriage for both. 

 
Their children were: 

   2  i. Edward SKIPWORTH  1804 - 1826   Refer to page 7 
   3  ii. William SKIPWORTH   1805 -    Refer to page 7 
   4  iii. George SKIPWORTH of Bucknall 1809 - 1896  Refer to page 7 
   5  iv. Elizabeth SKIPWORTH  1811 - 1817    Refer to page 8 
   6  v. Ann SKIPWORTH  1813 -     Refer to page 8 
   7  vi. John SKIPWORTH of Thornton 1815 - 1889   Refer to page 8 
   8  vii. Samuel SKIPWORTH of Coningsby 1817 - 1903  Refer to page 8  
 9  viii. Elizabeth SKIPWORTH  1823 -    Refer to page 9 

 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 6 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

On 1 Jan 1841 at Thornton, William, a labourer and widower aged 52 was remarried to Sarah 
DAWSON, servant and spinster aged 42, at Thornton Parish Church.175  Their witnesses were 
Richard and Henry Dawson.  All the parties made their marks rather than signing.  She may 
have been Sarah DAWSON, daughter of Robert and Sarah, christened on 3 Feb 1782 at 
Market Stainton, Lincolnshire. 
 
In 1871 she was probably Sarah SHIPWORTH, born Thornton 1798, lodger at Langton Moor. 
Sarah has not been found in the 1881 census.  She may be the Sarah Skipworth who was 
buried at Tattershall, age 76, abode Horncastle Union [Workhouse], on 17 Aug 1876,4 as the 
age matches her age at marriage. 
 

 
Marriage record of William Skipworth and Sarah Dawson 1 Jan 1841 

 
 

 
1841 census Thornton 

 Robert Dawson, 70, Cottager 
 Sarah   do    65 
 Sarah   do    40 [should be Sarah Skipworth] 
 Richard  do   25 
 William   do   55    [should be William Skipworth] 
 
 

 
1851 Census Kirkstead 

William Skipworth, head, Mar, age 46. Agricultural labourer, born Lincolnshire Reston 
Sarah  Do,  wife,  Mar,  age 54,    born Lincolnshire Thornton 
Eliza Dawson,  GrDaur,  age 7,  Scholar, born Lincolnshire Thornton 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 7 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

Second Generation (Children) 
 
2.  Edward SKIPWORTH (William of Thimbleby 1) was christened on 4 Mar 1804 in Thimbleby.2  
and was buried at Haugham on 11 Feb 1826, aged 21 in burial record. 
 

Edward Skipworth married Charlotte WRIGHT at Tathwell on 1 Feb 1825, both signed the 
parish register, both of this parish, only witness Jos Longhton.   
 

In 1824 an Edward Skipworth signed the Tathwell Bishop’s Transcript as churchwarden.  Rachel 
Ely has compared his signature with that of the Edward who married in 1825 and found it different in 
several respects (E d r S t).  The conclusion is that there were two Edwards, uncle and nephew, 
both married to Charlottes.  The other Edward was Edward Skipworth of Tathwell 1777-1857, refer 
to Descendants of Edward Skipworth of Grimoldby.    

 
Edward and Charlotte had a daughter: 

   10  i. Charlotte SKIPWORTH  1825 -    Refer to page 10 
 

After Edward’s death, Charlotte remarried on 7 Jul 1829 at Scramblesby to George PARRISH. 
 

 
3.  William SKIPWORTH (William of Thimbleby 1) was christened on 10 Nov 1805 in Thimbleby.2   
 
 
4.  George SKIPWORTH of Bucknall (William of Thimbleby 1) was christened on 5 Feb 1809 in 
Thimbleby,2 died at Bucknall, Lincolnshire, on 3 Mar 1896 3, 177 at age 87, and was buried there on 
6 Mar 1896.4   

1841:  age 30 ag lab at Bucknall 
1861:  age 50 born Thimbleby, widower at Bucknall with 4 children, niece Eliza Hatcliff age 18 born 
Bolingbroke, and her baby Henrietta Hatcliff age 2 months born Bucknall 
1869:  George made his mark instead of signing his second wife’s death registration 
1871:  age 60 born Thimbleby, widower, ag lab at Bucknall with sons John, Benjamin 
1881:  age 71 born Thimbleby, ag lab at Bucknall, with wife Jane 
1891:  age 81, at Bucknall, living alone, occupying 3 rooms 

 
George married Sarah PAULGER on 20 Aug 1832 in Stainton by Langworth, Lincolnshire.5  
Sarah was born about 1815, died on 15 Feb 1861 of pneumonia,177 and was buried in 
Bucknall, aged 46.4  She was probably the Sarah PAULGER, daughter of William and 
Elizabeth, who was christened at Scothern, Lincolnshire, on 28 Aug 1814.135 

 
Their children were: 

   11  i. William SKIPWORTH  1833 - after 1900   Refer to page 10 
   12  ii. Charlotte SKIPWORTH  1835 -     Refer to page 10 
   13  iii. Sarah Jane SKIPWORTH  1837 - 1874   Refer to page 10 
   14  iv. George SKIPWORTH  1838 - 1876    Refer to page 10 
   15  v. John SKIPWORTH  1841 - 1841    Refer to page 10 
   16  vi. Eliza SKIPWORTH  1842 - 1854    Refer to page 11 
   17  vii. Naomi SKIPWORTH  1845 - after 1861  Refer to page 11 
   18  viii. Albert SKIPWORTH  1848 - 1921   Refer to page 11 
   19  ix. Samuel SKIPWORTH  1851 - 1925    Refer to page 11 
   20  x. Elizabeth SKIPWORTH 1853 -    Refer to page 12 
   21  xi. Charles SKIPWORTH  1856 - 1923   Refer to page 12 
   22  xii. John William SKIPWORTH  1860 - 1929   Refer to page 13 
 

George next married Sarah BAKER on 28 Jul 1862 in Bucknall.6, 7  Their certificate is headed 
“Parish of Bucknall”.180  Sarah was born about 1820.  She died aged 49 on 26 Jun “of 
softening of the brain” 177 and was buried on 29 Jun 1869 in Bucknall.4, 7, 34  Sarah was the 
daughter of West Baker. 

 
They had a child: 

   23  i. Benjamin SKIPWORTH  1864 - 1935    Refer to page 133 
 

On 26 Jul 1880 George married Jane WHITE, a widow, in Bucknall parish church.8, 177  From 
census, Jane was born about 1814 in Walesby, Lincolnshire, and died before 1892.   



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 8 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

5.  Elizabeth SKIPWORTH (William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 1811 and was buried on 12 
Sep 1817 in Thimbleby.4    Elizabeth, age 6 in burial record, of Thimbleby Poor House 
 
 
6.  Ann SKIPWORTH (William of Thimbleby 1) was christened on 15 Jul 1813 in Haugham.9   
 
 
7.  John SKIPWORTH of Thornton (William of Thimbleby 1) was christened on 23 Apr 1815 in 
Scamblesby, Lincolnshire, died in 1889 in Horncastle RD at age 74,136 and was buried, aged 74, 
on 1 May 1889 in Thornton by Horncastle.4 

 
1839:  John made his mark in registering his mother’s death 
1841:  age 27 ag lab at Thornton 
1851:  age 35 ag lab at Thornton, wife and 5 children at home 
1861:  age 45 born Scamblesby, ag lab at Thornton, wife but no children at home 
1871:  age 55 born Scamblesby, ag lab at Thornton 
1881:  age 64 born Scamblesby, cottager at Old Fen Lane, Coningsby 
1889:  age 74 of Coningsby in burial record 
In the 1870s John moved from Thornton to Coningsby to a cottage next door to Samuel. 

 
John married Elizabeth DAWES on 22 Apr 1834 in Kirkstead, Lincolnshire.1  Elizabeth was 
born about 1813 in Blankney, Lincolnshire, died in 1885 age 73,137 and was buried on 4 Jul 
1885 in Thornton by Horncastle.4  Elizabeth’s records were: 

1841:  age 29       1851:  age 36 born Timberland 
1861:  age 46 born Blankney 1871:  age 56 born Blankney 
1881:  age 66 born Kirkstead 1885:  age 73 in burial record, of Coningsby 

 
Their children were: 

   24  i. William SKIPWORTH  1835 - after 1880   Refer to page 13 
   25  ii. Sarah Ann SKIPWORTH  1837 -    Refer to page 14 
   26  iii. George SKIPWORTH 1839 - 1847    Refer to page 14 
   27  iv. Eliza SKIPWORTH  1840 - 1854   Refer to page 14 
   28  v. Jane SKIPWORTH  1842 -       Refer to page 14 
   29  vi. Samson SKIPWORTH  1844 - 1854     Refer to page 14 
   30  vii. Jonathan SKIPWORTH  1850 -     Refer to page 14 
 
 
8.  Samuel SKIPWORTH of Coningsby (William of Thimbleby 1) was christened on 27 Jul 1817 
in Thimbleby 2 and died in 1903 in Horncastle RD 10 at age 86.   

1817:  born in the poorhouse 
1841:  age 25 ag lab at Thornton Moor  [an outlying allotment area to the SW of Thornton parish] 
1851:  age 33 born Thimbleby, Ag lab at Thornton fen allotments 
1861:  age 42 born Thimbleby, cottage farmer at Thornton, wife & 4 children 
1871:  age 53 born Thimbleby, head at Coningsby 
1873:  Skipworth, Samuel, Coningsby Fen, owner of 3acres 3roods 32perches, annual value £8 7s 
[Lincolnshire Landowners' Return 1873] 
1881:  age 62, born Woodhall, ag lab at Coningsby,  
1891:  age 73, born Thimbleby, ag lab at Coningsby with wife Elizabeth 
1896:  Kelly's Directory - cottage farmer at Coningsby 
1901:  age 84, born Thimbleby, gd father living on own means with Stephen Hudson 68, Sarah wife 
60, chn Fanny 26, Christian Charles 24, Florence 18, in a 4 room cottage at Woodhall Spa. 
1903:  Yeoman, probate to John S. innkeeper £105  Reference 1903/64 

 
Samuel married Eliza(beth) ROSE in 1838 in Horncastle RD.11  Eliza(beth) was born about 
1816 in Hagworthingham, Lincolnshire, and died in Horncastle RD in 1896, aged 81.146  She 
was probably the Elizabeth ROSE, daughter of William ROSE and Rebecca, christened on 30 
Jun 1816 in Hagworthingham.  The switch to Billinghay as birthplace may indicate there were 
two wives. 

1841:  age 25, Elizabeth   1851:  age 35, Elizabeth, born Hagworthingham 
1861:  age 45, Elizabeth, born Hagg  1871:  age 55, Eliza, born Billinghay 
1881:  age 64, Elizabeth, born Billinghay 1891:  age 76, Elizabeth, born Billinghay 

 
Their children were: 

   31  i. Henry SKIPWORTH  1840 -    Refer to page 14 
   32  ii. Sarah SKIPWORTH  1841 -      Refer to page 15 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 9 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

   33  iii. John SKIPWORTH)  1843 - after 1903.    Refer to page 15 
   34  iv. Samuel SKIPWORTH 1845 -1892    Refer to page 15 
   35  v. Benjamin SKIPWORTH  1847 - after 1871.    Refer to page 16 
   36  vi. Emma SKIPWORTH  1850 -     Refer to page 16 
   37  vii. William SKIPWORTH  1852 -    Refer to page 16 
 38  vii. Jonathan SKIPWORTH  1853 -    Refer to page 16 

 
Eliza infant buried 1862 Thornton by Horncastle may fit here 

 
 
9.  Elizabeth SKIPWORTH (William of Thimbleby 1) was christened on 1 Mar 1823 in Thimbleby.12   



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 10 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

Third Generation (Grandchildren) 
 
10.  Charlotte SKIPWORTH (Edward 2, William of Thimbleby 1) was christened on 14 Aug 1825 in 
Haugham.176  (indexed SHIPWORTH in IGI) 
 
 
11.  William SKIPWORTH of Bucknall (George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was 
christened on 8 Sep 1833 in Scothern13 and died after 1900.   

1841:  age 8 at home with parents George and Sarah 
1851:  age 16, born Scothern, farm servant at Thornton Fen Allotments 
1861:  age 27, born Scothern, ag lab at Bucknall with wife no chn 
1871:  age 36, born Scothern, ag lab at Bucknall with wife and 4 chn 
1881:  age 47, born Scothern, ag lab at Bucknell with wife and 5 chn 
1891:  age 56, born Scothern, carpenter at Bucknall with wife 4 chn, boarder 
1901:  age 67, born Scothern, hedge carpenter at Bucknall with wife and 2 chn 

 
William married Mary Jane WRIGHT on 24 Nov 1859 in Bucknall.14  Mary was born about 
1841 in Bucknall.  She was 1871:  age 30;    1881:  age 41;    1891:  age 50;    1901:  age 60 
Their children were: 

   39  i. Joseph Richard SKIPWORTH  1861 - 1885   Refer to page 18 
   40  ii. Rose Ann SKIPWORTH  1864 - 1881    Refer to page 18 
   41  iii. Rebecca Elizabeth Jane SKIPWORTH  1867 -  Refer to page 18 
   42  iv. George SKIPWORTH  1868 -1873    Refer to page 18 
   43  v. Alice Mary SKIPWORTH  1870 -     Refer to page 18 
 44  vi. George William SKIPWORTH 1873 – 1875  Refer to page 18 
   45  vii. John SKIPWORTH  1874 - 1875     Refer to page 18 
   46  viii. Sarah Ann SKIPWORTH  1877 -     Refer to page 18 
   47  xi. Olive SKIPWORTH  1879 - 1880    Refer to page 18 
   48  x. Herbert SKIPWORTH  1888 - before 1938   Refer to page 19 
 
 
12.  Charlotte SKIPWORTH (George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was christened on 21 
Aug 1835 in Horsington, Lincolnshire.15   

1841:  age 5 (Sharlot)                         1851:  age 16 born Horsington house servant at Horncastle 
1871:  age 33, married, living at Mareham on the Hill, brother Albert Skipworth visiting 
1881:  age 46 married living at Mareham on Hill, with husband and sons Arthur (9) and Herbert (3) 

 
Charlotte married James MARSHALL on 24 Jul 1854 in Bucknall.16, 180  James was born 
about 1830 in Hagworthingham. 

 
 
13.  Sarah Jane SKIPWORTH (George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was christened on 3 
Dec 1837 in Horsington,17 died in 1874 18 at age 37, and was buried on 7 Jan 1874 in Bucknall.4   

1841:  age 4 
1861:  age 23, born Horsington, cook at Tattershall [Sarah J] with her cousin Samuel's Sarah 
1871:  age 33, servant at Lincoln St Margaret 
1874:  age 36 in burial record [Jane] 

 
 
14.  George SKIPWORTH (George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 1838,19 
was christened on 21 Apr 1839 in Horsington,17 died in 1876 20 about age 38, and was buried on 
16 Jan 1876 in Bucknall.   

Unable to distinguish the birth registrations for George at Bucknall [No 14] and George at Thornton 
[No 26], both aged 2 in 1841 - would need to see the birth certificates. 
1841:  age 2 
1861:  age 22, lodger at Bucknall next door to brother William 
1871:  age 32, born Bucknall, ag lab, lodger with widow, laundress age 54 at Bucknall 
1876:  age 36 in burial record [Skipwith] 

 
 
15.  John SKIPWORTH (George of Bucknall 4,  William of Thimbleby 1) was christened on 29 Jun 
1841 in Bucknall,21, 180 died in 1841 in Horncastle RD 22, and was buried on 11 Jul 1841 in 
Bucknall.23   1841:  age 2 weeks in census,   infant in burial record 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 11 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

16.  Eliza SKIPWORTH (George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was born in 1842,24 was 
born on 4 Jul 1842, christened on 19 Jul 1842 in Bucknall,25 and was buried on 9 Sep 1854 in 
Bucknall, aged 12.23,180 

 
 
17.  Naomi SKIPWORTH (George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was born in 1845 26 and 
christened on 1 Jun 1845 in Bucknall.25,180 

       
1861:  age 16, house servant at Horncastle 
1871, 1881:  not found 

 
 
18.  Albert SKIPWORTH (George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 1848 in 
Bucknall 27 and died in 1921 age 72.138   

1861:  age 12, eldest child at home, mother had recently died 
1871:  age 22, visitor in sister Charlotte's house, soldier 
1881:  age 32, son-in-law living with wife Jane & 3 chn in William Taylor's home at Normanby in 
Middlesborough YKS, both men engine drivers in steel works 
1891:  age 42, head, Eston YKS, stationery engine driver 
1901:  age 52, head, Normanby, stationery engine driver steel manufacture 
1921:  of Middlesborough, probate to Charles William S engineman £502 

 
Albert married Jane Ramshaw TAYLOR in 1873 in Chorlton RD, Lancashire.28  Jane was 
born about 1851 in Fenton, Lincolnshire. 

1881:  age 30, machinist, living with her father, husband, 3 chn 
1891:  age 41   1901:  age 50 

 
Their children were: 

   49  i. Charles William SKIPWORTH  1874 - after 1925.   Refer to page 19 
   50  ii. Annie Elizabeth SKIPWORTH  1877 -    Refer to page 19 
   51  iii. James Albert SKIPWORTH  1879 -     Refer to page 19 
 52  iv. Georgina SKIPWORTH  1886 -     Refer to page 19 
 
 
19.  Samuel SKIPWORTH of Dover (George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was born on 
15 May 1851 in Bucknall,7 christened on 27 Jul 1851 at Bucknall,180 and died about 1925 age 
73.139   

1861:  age 10, born Bucknall at home with widowed father and family 
1871:  not found,         
1880:  in Wales - birth Charles 
1885:  at Woolwich - birth Beatrice 
1886-89:  Alderney, Channel Is - births of William, Frederick 
1891:  age 39, of Dover 
1901:  age 49, of Dover, Store ... Army Cord Dept 
1925:  probate of Samuel S of Dover to Annie Emily Maria S. widow £649 
Between 1891-1901 Samuel buried a son who lived a few months, then 2 sons aged 19 and 20, 
and their mother aged 48, and then he married his second wife. 

 
Samuel married Mary Ann BALSOM in 1874 in Tavistock RD, Devon, UK.29  Mary was born 
about 1853 in Lamerton, Devon and died in 1900 in Dover RD, 63 aged 48. 

1891:  age 38, born Lamerton, Devon [in Tavistock RD] 
 

Their children were: 
   53  i. Maud Mary S SKIPWORTH  1876 -    Refer to page 19 
   54  ii. Samuel George SKIPWORTH  1877 - 1899   Refer to page 19 
   55  iii. Charles Edward SKIPWORTH  1880 - 1900   Refer to page 19 
   56  iv. Beatrice Alice SKIPWORTH  1884 -    Refer to page 19 
   57  v. Frederick H SKIPWORTH  1886 -    Refer to page 20 
   58  vi. William W SKIPWORTH  1889 -    Refer to page 20 
   59  vii. Albert Victor SKIPWORTH  1891 - 1891   Refer to page 20 
 

Samuel next married Annie Emily Maria HARRIS (widow) in 1900 in Dover, Kent, UK.30  
Annie was born about 1866 in Dover, Kent.  1901:  age 35, with 4 Harris daughters in household, 
also from his 1st marr Beatrice A (16), Frederick H (15), William W (12), Ronald W Maltby (4) grandson. 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 12 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

Their children were: 
   60  i. Arthur Sydney SKIPWORTH  1901 -   Refer to page 20 
   61  ii. Hilda Winifred M SKIPWORTH  1906 -    Refer to page 20 
 
 
20.  Elizabeth SKIPWORTH (George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was born in 1853,31 
and christened on 25 Feb 1854 in Bucknall, 25,180   

1871:  age 20, born Bucknall, servant at Cold Hanworth 
1881:  Elizabeth Melton born Bucknall age 27 with 3 young children visiting her sister Charlotte.  

 
Elizabeth married Thomas MELTON on 19 May 1874 in Bucknall.180 

 
 
21.  Charles SKIPWORTH (George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was born on 13 Mar 
1856 at Bucknall,7,177 christened on 27 Jul 1856 in Bucknall,180 and died in 1923 in Canada     

1861:  age 5, born Bucknall 
Served in the army for 12 years, and won the Khedive Star and Queen's Medal for conspicuous 
bravery in the Tel-el-Kebir campaign in Egypt in 1882. 7    
1885:  boiler fireman at Eston, Yorkshire 
1886:  emigrated to Canada with his wife and family 
coachman for Mr Eddy for 19 years. 
1923:  caretaker for Scott estate, obituary Ottawa Journal 23 Feb 1923. 

 
Charles married Hannah Jane PEARSON on 1 Mar 1884 in Middlesborough.177, 145  She died 
in Hull, Quebec, Canada.  Obituary Ottawa Journal 11 Oct 1928. 

 
Their children were: 

   62  i. Edward SKIPWORTH “Ned”  1882 -  1955  Refer to page 20 
   63  ii. Maud SKIPWORTH  1885 - 1963   Refer to page 20 
   64  iii. Charles Osborne SKIPWORTH  1887 - 1938  Refer to page 20 
   65  iv. Albert SKIPWORTH  1889 - 1957   Refer to page 20 
   66  v. George William SKIPWORTH  1892 - 1953  Refer to page 21 
   67  vi. Arthur James SKIPWORTH “Art” 1895 - 196  Refer to page 21 
 

 
Skipworth Family circa 1915 
Back Row:  Charles Osborne, Albert, Edward, George, Arthur 
Front Row:  Charles, Maud, Hannah Jane (nee Pearson) 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 13 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

22.  John William SKIPWORTH (George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was born on 18  
Jan 1860 in Bucknall,32 christened there on 25 Mar 1860 180 and died about 1929 about age 69.140   

His father's name was not stated on birth registration [John William Skipworth] 
1861:  not at home in census, would be age 1, mother had died, possibly fostered out? 
1871:  age 10, farmer's boy, living with widowed father at Bucknall [John] 
1884:  marriage to Milicent [John William Skipworth] 
1891:  age 31 born Bucknall, at Aubourn, wife & dau [John Lapworth] 
1901:  age 41 born Bucknall, Ag Lab at Aubourn [John Skipworth] 
1929:  PCC Admon to Florence Mary MARSHALL £163 

 
John married Millicent CAMM in 1884 in Lincoln RD.33  Millicent was born about 1855 in 
Paper Mills, Lincolnshire. 

1891:  age 36, born Paper Mills [Melicent Lapworth]                  1901:  age 46, born Paper Mills 
 

They had a child: 
   68  i. Florence Mary SKIPWORTH  1888 -   Refer to page 21 
 
 
23.  Benjamin SKIPWORTH (George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was born on 23 Apr 
1864 in Bucknall,7, 35 was christened there on 24 Apr 1864,23, 180 and died on 19 Feb 1935 in 
Eston, Yorkshire, UK at age 70. 7 

1871:  age 6, living with widowed father at Bucknall 
1881:  age 16, indoor servant at Bardney 
1885:  moved to Middlesborough having walked 150 miles, desparate to find work7  
1891:  age 25, married at Eston, Yorkshire, with wife, son 
1889:  probably Mr Skipworth in Mr Edward King’s String Band, in concert at Eston  
1901:  age 35, stationery engine driver at Eston 
1935:  age 70 at death, of 86 Napier Street, South Bank, Eston Urban District 

 
Benjamin married Emma Harriet FRENCH on 14 Aug 1890 at Eston Parish Church, 
Middlesboro' RD.7, 36  Emma was born in 1872 in Hornsey, London, U.K. and died on 17 Dec 
1946 in Redcar, Yorkshire at age 74.7 

1891:  age 19  [Emma]  1901:  age 29 
1946:  age 76 at death, of 54 Borough Road, Redcar Urban District  

 
Their children were: 

   69  i. George Ezra SKIPWORTH  1890 -     Refer to page 21 
   70  ii. Olive Levia SKIPWORTH  1893 -     Refer to page 21 
   71  iii. Benjamin Norman SKIPWORTH  1895 -   Refer to page 21 
   72  iv. Alfred William SKIPWORTH  1898 -     Refer to page 22 
   73  v. Zilpha Jane French SKIPWORTH  1905 - 1995  Refer to page 22 
 
 
24.  William SKIPWORTH (John of Thornton 7, William of Thimbleby 1) was christened on 10 Feb 
1835 in Thornton by Horncastle,37 and died after 1881.   

1841:  age 6 at home Thornton 
1861:  age 26 born Thornton, ag lab at Roughton, with wife Ann and unnamed newborn son (should 
be daughter) 
1868:  at West Ashby (birth of John) 
1871:  age 37 born Kirkstead, at Thornton 
1876:  at Thornton (birth of Rose Ann) 
1881:  age 45 born Kirkstead, ag lab at Langton by Horncastle, wife, 2 chn 
1891:  unable to find William, Ann, or children other than John 
1898:  deceased farm bailiff [Alice’s marriage entry].  He could be the William who died aged 60 4/4 
1895 in Caistor RD. 

 
William married Ann in 1859 in Spilsby RD, Lincolnshire.  Ann was born about 1840 in Witham 
in Marsh, Lincolnshire, and died in 1904 in Grimsby RD,82  age 63. 

1861:  age 25 born Witham  1871:  age 32 born Witham in Marsh 
1881:  age 41 born Withern   
1901:  age 59 visitor with daughter Alice at Grimsby, birthplace not stated [Annie] 

 
 
 
Their children were: 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 14 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

   74  i. Sarah Ann SKIPWORTH  1861 -     Refer to page 22 
   75  ii. Alice SKIPWORTH  1864 -      Refer to page 22 
   76  iii. Elizabeth SKIPWORTH  1865 - 1866    Refer to page 22 
   77  iv. John SKIPWORTH  1868 -      Refer to page 22 
   78  v. Rose Ann SKIPWORTH  1875 -     Refer to page 23 
 
 
25.  Sarah Ann SKIPWORTH (John of Thornton 7, William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 1837 
in Horncastle. 

1841:  age 4 at home Thornton 
1851:  age 14 at home with parents, assistant 

 
 
26.  George SKIPWORTH (John of Thornton 7, William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 1839 in 
Thornton,  died in 1847149, and was buried  on 1 Mar 1847 in Thornton, aged 8.4   

Unable to distinguish the birth registrations for George at Bucknall [No 14] and George at Thornton 
[No 26], both aged 2 in 1841 - would need to see the birth certificates. 
1841:  age 2, at home with parents John/Elizabeth at Thornton   [George] 
1847:  age 8 in burial record 

 
 
27.  Eliza SKIPWORTH (John of Thornton 7, William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 1840 in 
Thornton by Horncastle,168 and was buried age 14 in Thornton on 20 Feb 1854.4    

1841:  age 1 at home                    1851:  age 11, at home, assistant 
 
 
28.  Jane SKIPWORTH (John of Thornton 7, William of Thimbleby 1) was born in 1842 in Thornton 
by Horncastle,38  and was buried, aged 11, on 22 Feb 1854 at Thornton.170            

1851:  age 8, at home scholar 
 
 
29.  Samson SKIPWORTH (John of Thornton 7, William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 1844 in 
Thornton by Horncastle,  39 and was buried on 25 Feb 1854 in Thornton by Horncastle, aged 10.   

1851:  age 7 scholar                             
 

 
30.  Jonathan SKIPWORTH (John of Thornton 7, William of Thimbleby 1) was born in 1849 in 
Thornton by Horncastle.179 and died there in 1854.180             1851:  age 1    
 
 
31.  Henry SKIPWORTH (Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 1840, 
and died in 1877 in Wakefield, Yorkshire.  

1841:  age 1 Thornton Moor 
1851:  at home Thornton, birthplace not stated 
1861:  age 26, at Sheffield , unmarried scale & spring maker, son-in-law living with George & Mary 
Newsome.  Birthplace ?  born Sheffield,  
1863:  possible marriage Sheffield, not confirmed 
1865:  possibly father of George Henry, born and died Sheffield RD 
1871:  age 32 born Kirkstead, butler at Warmfield with Heath, Yorkshire 
1877:  age 37 in death registration at Wakefield, Yorkshire 
1877:  probate of Henry S of Wakefield Co York to Jane, widow under £300 [PPR] 

 
Henry married Jane ANFIELD in 1864 in Bridlington RD Yorkshire.171  Jane was born about 
1839 in Hull, Yorkshire, and died after 1916.  The name ANFIELD taken from 1881 census record 
for her children. 

1871:  age 32, born Hull 
1878:  a Jane Skipworth married George FREEMAN at Wakefield.  If this was the same Jane, 
George may have died before 1881 when Jane appeared in the census as Jane Skipworth, widow. 
1881:  age 41, widow, carting agent at Wakefield, with daughter Gertrude and a lodger 
1916:  of Hull [reference is ambiguous, she may not have been still living.] 

 
 
 
Their children were: 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 15 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

   79  i. William Henry SKIPWORTH  1866 - 1889   Refer to page 23 
   80  ii. Ellen SKIPWORTH  1868 -.      Refer to page 23 
   81  iii. George SKIPWORTH  1870 -     Refer to page 23 
   82  iv. Gertrude SKIPWORTH  1872 -     Refer to page 23 
 
 
32.  Sarah SKIPWORTH (Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 1841 in 
Thornton.   

1841:  age 2 months Thornton Moor 
1851:  age 10 at home Thornton 
1861:  age 20 born Thornton, housemaid at Tattershall (with her cousin, George's Sarah Jane) 
1901:  age 60 Sarah Hudson at Woodhall Spa with husband, 3 children and her father 

 
Sarah married Stephen HUDSON in 1862 in Horncastle RD.169   
 
 
33.  John SKIPWORTH of Horbling (Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was born 
about 1843 in Thornton, Lincolnshire and died after 1903.   

John sometimes gave his birthplace as Thornton, sometimes Woodhall.  His parents were at 
Thornton in each of the early census, so Thornton is the more likely birthplace.  Woodhall may 
mean Old Woodhall just to the east of Thornton, not Woodhall Spa. 
1851:  age 8 at home Thornton, born Thornton 
1861:  age difficult to read, born Thornton groom for Rector at Hagworthington 
1870:  at Spilsby, birth of Annie S  
1871:  age 28 born Woodhall Spa, Coachman at Burgh le Marsh, wife, dau [Sickworth] 
1873-1885:  at Horbling, births of John, Ida, Rose, Maud, William 
1881:  age 38, born Thornton Moor, Coachman at 7 Office Road Horbling 
1891:  age 48, born Woodhall, publican at Hoby Leicestershire, with Leonora and chn 
1893:  at Spalding (Maud’s burial) 
1896:  Kelly's Directory - The Still Vaults public house, 39 Westlake St, Spalding 
1901:  age 57, born Woodhall, innkeeper at Spalding, wife Leonora, Rose, William 
1903:  of Woodhall, Linc, Yeoman,  probate to John S. innkeeper £105 

 
John married Leonora MARTIN in 1869 in Spilsby RD.40  Leonora was born in 1846 in Spilsby 
and died in 1902 in Spalding, Lincolnshire 94 at age 56. 

1871:  age 25        1881:  age 35       1891:  age 45      1901:  age 55 
 

Their children were: 
   83  i. Annie Sophia SKIPWORTH  1870 -     Refer to page 23 
   84  ii. John George SKIPWORTH  1873 - 1902   Refer to page 24 
   85  iii. Ida Leonora SKIPWORTH  1875 - 1884   Refer to page 24 
 86  iv. James Ernest SKIPWORTH  1878 - 1878  Refer to page 24 
   87  v. Rose Emma SKIPWORTH  1880 -     Refer to page 24 
   88  vi. Maud Lizzie SKIPWORTH  1883 - 1893   Refer to page 24 
   89  vii. William Henry SKIPWORTH  1885 -    Refer to page 24 
 
 
34.  Samuel SKIPWORTH (Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 1845 
in Thornton 41 and died in 1892 in Horncastle RD 42 age 46.   

1851:  age 5 at home Thornton 
1861:  age 15, house servant at Coningsby 
1871:  age 26 born Thornton, at home with parents at Coningsby 
1881:  age 36 born Thornton, unmarried son living with parents at Coningsby 
1891:  age 46 born Thornton, head Walcott 

 
Samuel married Ann GRAVES in 1881 in Horncastle RD.43  Ann was born about 1863 in 
Tattershall, Lincolnshire.  Ann remarried  Charles Thorndyke COX of Coningsby in 1893144 

 
Their children were: 

   90  i. Annie Elizabeth SKIPWORTH  1883 - 1883   Refer to page 24 
   91  ii. Elizabeth SKIPWORTH  1885 -     Refer to page 24 
   92  iii. Samuel SKIPWORTH  1888 -     Refer to page 25  
 
 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 16 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

35.  Benjamin SKIPWORTH (Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 
1847 in Thornton 44 and died after 1871.   

1851:  age 4, at home Thornton, born Thornton 
1861:  age 14, born Thornton Moor 
1871:  age 24 born Kirkstead, at Boston, wife Betty, no children 
No trace of this couple in 1881 census, no deaths found either, may have emigrated 

 
Benjamin married Betsy CUTFORTH in 1872 in Lincoln RD.45  Betsy was born about 1847 in 
Horncastle.               1871:  age 24 

 
 
36.  Emma SKIPWORTH (Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 1850 in 
Thornton.   

1851:  age 1 at home Thornton 
1871:  age 22, born Thornton, servant at Gautby [Horncastle RD] 
1879:  marriage of Emma Skipworth to John Jubb 
1881:  age 28, born Tetford, Linc, married to John Jubb and living at Coningsby 
1891:  age 37, born Tetford  
[Tetford is north east of Horncastle, not close to Thornton, are there 2 Emmas here?  The fact she 
came back to Coningsby where her father was supports it all being one Emma, why did she change 
where she was born?] 

 
Emma married John JUBB in 1879 in Horncastle RD.46   

 
 
37.  William SKIPWORTH of Rugby (Samuel of Coningsby

 8
, William of Thimbleby

 1
) was born 

about 1852 in Thornton Moor (an allotment area in Thornton by Horncastle),151 and died in 1923. 
1861:  age 8, born Thornton Moor, at home Thornton 
1871:  age 22, born Thornton, servant at Bingley, Yorkshire 
1881:  age 29, born Thornton Moor, railway guard at Rugby, Warwickshire, wife, 4 chn 
1891:  age 39, born Thornton inow, at Rugby, wife, 7 chn 
1901:  age 48, born Thornton Moor, railway guard at Rugby, wife, 3 chn at home 
1908:  death of wife Elizabeth 
1909:  marriage to Ann Maria LUCAS 
1923:  probate of William Skipworth of Rugby to Annie Maria, widow £99 

 
William married Elizabeth Jane HALES in 1874 in Rugby RD, UK.

152
 Elizabeth was born 

about 1854 in Kenilworth, Warwickshire, UK and died in 1908 in Rugby, Warwickshire, UK
153

 
about age 54.         She was 1881:  age 27  1891:  age 38  1901:  age 47 

 
Their children were: 

 93  i. Elizabeth Rose SKIPWORTH 1875 – 1891  Refer to page 25 
   94  ii. George SKIPWORTH 1876 -    Refer to page 25 
   95  iii. Alfred William SKIPWORTH 1879 -   Refer to page 25 
   96  iv. Frances SKIPWORTH 1880 -   Refer to page 25 
   97  v. Annie Louisa SKIPWORTH  1883 -   Refer to page 25 
   98  vi. Mary Ellen SKIPWORTH 1886 -    Refer to page 25 
   99  vii. Winifred Alice SKIPWORTH 1890 -   Refer to page 25 
   100  viii. Alfred SKIPWORTH  1892 -    Refer to page 26 

 
William next married Ann Maria LUCAS in 1909 in Rugby RD.

154
  1923: Ann, widow of William S. 

 
 

38.  Jonathan SKIPWORTH (Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 
1855 in Thornton.183 

1861:  age 6, born Thornton Moor, at home with parents in Thornton 
1871:  age 17, servant at Sutterton (Boston RD) 
1881:  age 28, grocer's assistant at Accrington, Lancashire, wife and 2 chn.  Brother-in-law living 
with Taylor family.  Christiana Taylor and Mary Skipworth presumably sisters, both born Natland. 
1891:  age 39, at Kendal 
1901:  age 49, market gardener at Kendal 

 
 
 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 17 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

Jonathan married Mary GREENBANK in 1876 in Kendal RD.47  Mary was born about 1848 in 
Natland, Westmorland, UK and died in 1910 in Kendal RD 109 about age 62. 

1881:  age 33                  1891:  age 43                       1901:  age 53 
 

Their children were: 
   101  i. Mary SKIPWORTH  1877 -      Refer to page 26 
   102  ii. Samuel SKIPWORTH  1880 - 1882     Refer to page 26 
   103  iii. Clara SKIPWORTH  1882 -    Refer to page 26 
 104  iv. John Henry SKIPWORTH  1885 -     Refer to page 26 
   105  v. Christina Victoria SKIPWORTH  1887 -    Refer to page 26 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 18 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren) 
 
39.  Joseph Richard SKIPWORTH (William of Bucknall 11, George of Bucknall 4, William of 
Thimbleby 1) was born about 1861 in Bucknall,48 died in 1885 49 age 24, and was buried on 18 Jun 
1885 in Bucknall.4   

1871:  age 9, farmer's boy 
1881:  age 19 ag lab living at home 

 
 
40.  Rose Ann SKIPWORTH (William of Bucknall 11, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) 
was born about 1864 in Bucknall,50 died in 1881 51 age 16, and was buried on 18 Apr 1881 in 
Bucknall.4   1871:  age 6 scholar                1881:  age 16 at home no occupation 
 
 
41.  Rebecca Elizabeth Jane SKIPWORTH (William of Bucknall 11, George of Bucknall 4, William 
of Thimbleby 1) was born about 1867 in Bucknall and was christened on 27 Oct 1867 in 
Bucknall.25, 180   

1871:  age 3 
1881:  age 13 at home, no occupation 
1889:  age 21 at marriage to Thomas  
1891:  age 23 Rebecca Fletcher, wife, aged 23, dressmaker, living next door to her parents with son 
aged 1 [wrongly indexed as Rebecca Skipworth] 
1901:  age 33 born Bucknall [index age 53] married to Thomas Fletcher (bootmaker), dressmaker 
with children 11, 8, 4 

 
Rebecca married Thomas FLETCHER on 21 Mar 1889 in Bucknall.52, 180   

 
 
42.  George SKIPWORTH (William of Bucknall 11, George of Bucknall 4,, William of Thimbleby 1) 
was born about 1868, died in 1873 age 5, and was buried on 17 Jun 1873 in Bucknall.23   

1871:  age 3, boarder with family at Lincoln St Martin, birthplace not stated in index, but appears to 
be Washingborough in the original.  Burial at Bucknall is the only reason for placing him here. 

 
 
43.  Alice Mary SKIPWORTH (William of Bucknall 11, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) 
was born about 1870 in Bucknall,53  and christened there on 29 Dec 1872.180 [SKIPWITH in 
christening record] 

1871:  age 5 months               1881:  age 10 scholar              1891:  age 20 at home with parents 
 

Alice married George Edward MIDDLETON on 16 May 1893 in Bucknall.142, 180 

 
 
44.  George William SKIPWORTH (William of Bucknall 11, George of Bucknall 4,, William of 
Thimbleby 1)  was christened on 26 Jul 1874 in Bucknall,180,181 and died aged 2 in 1875 in 
Horncastle RD.182 [SKIPWITH in christening record] 
 
 
45.  John SKIPWORTH (William of Bucknall 11, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was 
born about 1874, died in 1875 age 1+, and was buried on 10 May 1875 in Bucknall.4   

 
 
46.  Sarah Ann SKIPWORTH (William of Bucknall 11, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 

1) was born about 1877 in Bucknall.54   
1881:  age 4  [Sarah A] 
1891:  age 14, at home [Annie] 
1901:  age 24, helping at home [Sarah A] 

 
 
47.  Olive SKIPWORTH (William of Bucknall 11, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was 
christened on 27 May 1880 in Bucknall,55,180 died in 1880 56 at age 14 months, and was buried on 
18 Jun 1880 in Bucknall.4  [SKIPWITH in christening record] 
 
 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 19 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

48.  Herbert SKIPWORTH (William of Bucknall 11, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) 
was born on 23 Dec 1887 in Bucknall,57 christened there on 4 Dec 1892,180 and died before 
1938.58                              1891:  age 3 at home         1901:  age 13 at home 

 
Herbert married and had a child: 

  106  i. Reginald SKIPWORTH  - 1960.     Refer to page 27 
 
 
49.  Charles William SKIPWORTH (Albert 18, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was 
born about 1874 in Gorton, Manchester 59 and died after 1925.   

1881:  age 7 [recorded Charles S] 
1891:  age 16, at home Eston 
1901:  age 26, at home Normanby, stationery engine driver steel manufacture 
1921:  executor for his father 
1925:  executor for his wife Lucy Agnes £1207 

 
Charles married Lucy Agnes CAWLEY in 1918 in Middlesbro’ RD.173   

 
 
50.  Annie Elizabeth SKIPWORTH (Albert 18, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was 
born about 1877 in Gorton, Manchester.61   

1881:  age 4 
1891:  age 14, at home Eston 
1901:  age 24, married to John J Kirton, with children aged 3, 10 months 

 
Annie married John James KIRTON in 1896 in Middlesboro' RD.143  John was born about 
1869 in Stockton, Durham.   In 1901 John was:  age 32, joiner, carpenter at Normanby Yorkshire 

 
 
51.  James Albert SKIPWORTH (Albert 18, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was born 
about 1879 in Bradford, Lancashire.62   

1881:  age 2 
1891:  age 11 at home Eston 
1901:  age 21 at home Normanby, Iron Steel Founder Moulder 

 
 
52.  Georgina SKIPWORTH (Albert 18, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was born 
about 1886 in Grangetown, Yorkshire.60   

1891:  age 4 at home Eston, YKS 
1901:  age 14 at home Normanby 

 
 
53.  Maud Mary S SKIPWORTH (Samuel of Dover 19, George of Bucknall 4, William of 
Thimbleby1) was born in 1876 in Saltash Clesage, Devon.64   

1891:  age 15 at home Dover 
 
Maud married Ronald MALTBY in 1896 in Dover RD.65 They had a son Ronald W Maltby. 

 
 
54.  Samuel George SKIPWORTH (Samuel of Dover 19, George of Bucknall 4, William of 
Thimbleby1) was born in 1877 in Shoeburyness, Essex and died in 1899 in Dover RD, age 20.66   

1891:  age 13 
 
 
55.  Charles Edward SKIPWORTH (Samuel of Dover 19, George of Bucknall 4, William of 
Thimbleby 1) was born in 1880 in Pembroke Dock, Wales,67 and died in 1900 in Dover RD 68  age 
19.       1891:  age 11 
 
 
56.  Beatrice Alice SKIPWORTH (Samuel of Dover 19, George of Bucknall4, William of Thimbleby1) 
was born in 1884 in Woolwich, Kent.69   

1891:  age 6                  1901:  age 16 
 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 20 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

57.  Frederick H SKIPWORTH (Samuel of Dover 19, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) 
was born in 1886 in Channelkirk, Alderney, Channel Islands.   

1891:  age 4                         1901:  age 15, Boy Army Cordn Department 
 
 
58.  William W SKIPWORTH (Samuel of Dover 19, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) 
was born in 1889 in Channelkirk, Alderney, Channel Islands.   

1891:  age 2                      1901:  age 12 
 
 
59.  Albert Victor SKIPWORTH (Samuel of Dover 19, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 

1) was born in 1891 in Dover RD 70 and died in 1891 in Dover RD 71.    [infant death] 
 
 
60.  Arthur Sydney SKIPWORTH (Samuel of Dover 19, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) 
was born in 1901 in Dover RD.72    [Position in family needs confirming, not incl in R.A. births with others] 
 
 
61.  Hilda Winifred M SKIPWORTH (Samuel of Dover 19, George of Bucknall 4, William of 
Thimbleby1) was born about 1906 in Dover RD.73  [Position in family needs confirming, see previous] 
 
 
62.  Edward SKIPWORTH “Ned” (Charles 21, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was 
born on 6 Jul 1882 in Eston, Yorkshire, UK,177 and died on 6 Oct 1955 in Ottawa, Canada, aged 
73. 7 

Birth registered Edward PEARSON (no father named), adopted his stepfather’s surname 
1907:  papermaker of Hull, Quebec 
City of Ottawa Fire Service prior to World War 1 
Served Canadian Army World War I, Regiment # 226513, private, injured, discharged medically 
unfit 1918. 
 

Edward married Elizabeth TURNER “Tid”on 1 Jul 1907 in Perth, Ontario, Canada. Elizabeth 
died on 31 Jan 1957 in Ottawa, Canada.7 

 
They had an adopted daughter: 

   107  i. Marguerite SKIPWORTH  1908-   Refer to page 27 
 
 
63.  Maud SKIPWORTH (Charles 21, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was born on 14 
Jan 1885 at Eston,74, 177 and died on 5 Feb 1963 in Canada at age 78.7 
 

Maud married Charles Elijah SMITH at Carleton, Ottawa, on 30 Apr 1909. Charles died on 4 
Feb 1969.  Their children were Edna Hannah Pearl, Evelyn Annie Maud, Orval Arthur William, 
and Muriel Edwaena. 7 

 
 
64.  Charles Osborne SKIPWORTH (Charles 21, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) 
was born in 1887 in Ottawa, Canada and died on 19 Mar 1938 in Hull, Quebec, Canada, at age 
50.7   

Obituary Ottawa Journal 21 Mar 1938:  Chauffeur for LtCol Fraser Hadley for 25 years 
 
Charles married Margaret MARSHALL from Ripon, England on 28 Nov 1935.  
They had no children.7 

 
 
65.  Albert SKIPWORTH (Charles 21, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was born on 
17 Oct 1889 in Canada and died on 20 Apr 1957 in Detroit, Michigan, USA, at age 67.7   

Occupation prior to War service, chauffeur/mechanic 
Served in Canadian Army World War I  private, 73rd Battn Canadian Infantry, Royal Highlanders, 
wounded on active service. 
 

Albert married Benedicta Jane ALDERMAN on 1 Jun 1910 in Ottawa.  She was born on 27 
Oct 1889.    



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 21 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

Their children were: 
   108  i. William Albert Charles SKIPWORTH 1911-.   Refer to page 27 
   109  ii. Gladys SKIPWORTH 1913-    Refer to page 27 
 110  iii. Doris Helen SKIPWORTH 1915-1915   Refer to page 27 
 
 
66.  George William SKIPWORTH (Charles 21, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was 
born in 1892 in Canada and died on 12 Feb 1953 at age 60.7   

1923:  Merchant of Ottawa 
 
George married Rosa Annie CHISHOLM on 19 Apr 1916 in Ottawa. She died on 23 Dec 1918.   
George and Rosie had a son: 

    
 111  i. Edward George SKIPWORTH   Refer to page 27 

 
George next married Margaret Walton BROWNBRIDGE on 30 Apr 1923 in Ottawa.   
They had no children. 
 
 

67.  Arthur James SKIPWORTH “Art” (Charles 21, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) 
was born in 1895 in Canada and died on 28 Sep 1963 at age 68.7   
 

Art married Harriet Alexander PESCETT “Hattie” on 5 Aug 1925 in Chelsea, Quebec.  Hattie 
died on 26 Aug 1965.   They had a daughter: 
 

 112  i. Lillian Margaret SKIPWORTH “Betty” 1928-  Refer to page 27 
 
 
68.  Florence Mary SKIPWORTH (John William 22, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) 
was born about 1888 in Aubourn, Lincolnshire.76   

1891:  age 3 at Aubourn [Florence Lapworth] 
1901:  age 13 
1929:  Florence Mary MARSHALL granted administration of her father John's estate 

 
Florence married Thomas MARSHALL in 1919 in Lincoln RD.172 

 
 
69.  George Ezra SKIPWORTH (Benjamin 23, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was 
born in 1890 in Grangetown, Yorkshire.77   

1891:  age 2 months                         1901:  age 10 
 
George married and had a son: 

   113  i. Alan SKIPWORTH     Refer to page 27 
 
 
70.  Olive Levia SKIPWORTH (Benjamin 23, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was 
born in 1893 in Grangetown.78   She died in 1958. 

1901:  age 8 
 
Olive married first Harold TONKIN and next Frederick WILKIN 7 

 
 
71.   Benjamin Norman SKIPWORTH (Benjamin 23, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) 
was born in 1895 in Grangetown.79  He died in 1958 in Eston, Yorkshire while visiting his brother 
Alfred. 

1901:  age 4 
1929:  emigrated to USA in 1929 with wife Eva and daughter Olive.  Refer US Census  
1930:  age 33 of Wyandotte, Wayne, MI  Identification confirmed by nephew. 
1934:  Eva and Olive travelled Liverpool to Montreal, ? returning from a visit 
1935:  Emma b.1872, probably Benjamin Norman’s mother, travelled Liverpool to Montreal 
1947:  Benjamin and Eva b 1897 passengers Southampton to New York, ? returning from a visit 
1948:  Eva b 1897 again returning Southampton to New York, 
1958:  Info re death in UK conflicts with passenger list Ben & Eva Southampton to New York 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 22 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

Probably Norman Ben Skipworth, Sapper, Royal Engineers in WW1. 
 
Benjamin married Eva BAILEY.  They had a daughter: 

   114  i. Olive SKIPWORTH  1924 -    Refer to page 27 
 
 
72.  Alfred William SKIPWORTH (Benjamin 23, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) was 
born in 1898 in Grangetown.80   

1901:  age 2 
Lived in Grangetown, near Middlesborough, working in the local steelworks. 

 
Alfred married and had a son: 

   115  i. Gordon Alan SKIPWORTH    Refer to page 27 
 
 
73.  Zilpha Jane French SKIPWORTH (Benjamin 23, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 

1) was born on 13 Jan 1905 in Middlesboro' RD, Yorkshire 81 and died on 18 Mar 1995 at age 90.7   
 

Zilpha married  John Henry (Harry) SCOTT on 3 July 1933.  Harry died in 1958. 
 
 
74.  Sarah Ann SKIPWORTH (William 3, John of Thornton 2, William of Thimbleby 1) was born 
about April 1861 in Roughton, Lincolnshire.   

1871:  age 10       1881:  age 21 servant at Lincoln 
 
 
75.  Alice SKIPWORTH (William 24, John of Thornton 7, William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 
1864 in Roughton.   

1871:  age 8 b Roughton [Cleas]  
1881:  age 18 b Kirkby, housemaid at Horncastle [Alice]   
1891:  age 28 b Horncastle, servant at Nottingham [Alice Skipwith] 
1901:  age 38 [Alice Brown] b Roughton, at Grimsby with widowed mother visiting, no chn 
Kirkby is next to Roughton, not far from Horncastle to the southwest. 

 
Alice married John William BROWN on 3 Jul 1898 in Grimsby St James.83, 84  John was born 
about 1862. 

BROWN John William 36 bachelor labourer, 3 Vere Terrace    father:  William BROWN gardener  
SKIPWORTH Alice 33 spinster - Bargate      father:  William SKIPWORTH deceased farm bailiff  

 
 

76.  Elizabeth SKIPWORTH (William 24, John of Thornton 7, William of Thimbleby 1) was born in 
1865, died in 1866 85 at age 9 months, and was buried on 25 Feb 1866 in West Ashby, 
Lincolnshire.4                  Placed here because of her brother John's birth at West Ashby in 1868 
 
 
77.  John SKIPWORTH (William 24, John of Thornton 7, William of Thimbleby 1) was born in 1867 
in West Ashby.150   

1871:  age 4, born West Ashby, at home Thornton 
1881:  age 13, born West Ashby,  at home Langton 
1891:  age 23, born West Ashby, miller at Hatcliff (between Grimsby and Caistor), living with  miller 
1897:  at Grimsby, birth of Florence May 
1901:  age 31, born Ashby [meaning West Ashby], farmer at Winthorpe (just North of Skegness), 
with wife & dau.  [There was no John born Ashby in the earlier census, hence the birthplace is 
accepted as meaning West Ashby - a considerable distance from Ashby.] 

 
John married Alice Sexty BYCROFT in 1897 in Caistor RD, Lincolnshire.86  Alice was born 
about 1870 in South Reston, Lincolnshire.                    1901:  age 30 

 
They had a child: 

   116  i. Florence May SKIPWORTH  1897 -    Refer to page 27 
 
 
 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 23 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

78.  Rose Ann SKIPWORTH (William 24, John of Thornton 7, William of Thimbleby 1) was born 
about 1875 in Thornton.87   

1881:  age 5            1891:  not found           1901:  age 25, milliner living with employer, Horncastle 
 

Rose married in 1905 in Horncastle RD.88   
 
 

79.  William Henry SKIPWORTH (Henry 31, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was 
born about 1866 in Heath, Yorkshire 89 and died about 1889 in Bridlington RD 90 age 23.   

1871:  age 5                    1881:  age 15 living with grandfather William Anfield and uncle George 
Anfield at Bridlington, Yorkshire [born Wakefield] 

 
 
80.  Ellen SKIPWORTH (Henry 31, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 
1868 in Heath.   

1871:  age 3 
1881:  age 13 living with grandfather William Anfield (baker and confectioner) and uncle George 
Anfield at Bridlington, Yorkshire [born Wakefield] 
1891:  age 23, no occupation, living with grandfather 

 
 
81.  George SKIPWORTH (Henry 31, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was born 
about 1870 in Heath, Wakefield, and died on 26 Feb 1916 at sea, age 46.   

1871:  age 1 
1881:  age 11 living with grandfather William Anfield and uncle George Anfield at Bridlington [born 
Wakefield] 
1891:  age 21, living with grandfather, Royal Marine Light Infantry 
1892:  at Chatham, Kent, birth of Sarah 
1893:  at Woodhall Spa, his father's area although father already dead, birth of Horace 
1899:  at Hull, birth of Marjorie 
1901:  age 31, sailor on seas, at Hull, wife 4 chn 
1916:  age 46, killed in action merchantile marine [refer CWGC website] 
Family story is that George eloped with Frances to Lincolnshire, she being only 17 at the time.  Also 
George killed when his ship blown up by a mine at the mouth of the River Humber. 

 
George married Frances Elizabeth AINSWORTH in 1892 in Medway RD.91  Frances was 
born about 1874 in Bridlington. 

1901:  age 27 
Lost her husband and a son in a little over a year in WW1, later Frances Ibbotson of Hull [CWGC] 

 
Their children were: 

   117  i. Sarah Rose SKIPWORTH)  1892 -     Refer to page 27 
   118  ii. Horace Nelson SKIPWORTH  1893 -    Refer to page 28 
   119  iii. John William SKIPWORTH  1896 - 1917   Refer to page 28 
   120  iv. Marjorie Ellen SKIPWORTH  1899 -     Refer to page 28 
   121  v. Aimee Constance SKIPWORTH  1900 -    Refer to page 28 
   122  vi. George SKIPWORTH  1908 - after 1988  Refer to page 28 
 123  vii. Ronald Henry SKIPWORTH  1909 - 1952    Refer to page 28 
 124  viii. Lillian SKIPWORTH  1912 - after 1988  Refer to page 28 
 
 
82.  Gertrude SKIPWORTH (Henry 31, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was born 
about 1872 in Wakefield, Yorkshire.92   

1881:  age 8 at home with widowed mother at Alverthorpe, Yorkshire 
1891:  age 18, no occupation, living with maternal grandfather at Bridlington 
1901:  age 28, wife with 5 yr old son, and Uncle Charles visiting, at Paddington, London 

 
Gertrude married John Charles ALTON in 1895 in Nottingham RD.93  John was born about 
1872 in Nottingham, Nottinghamshire. 

 
 
83.  Annie Sophia SKIPWORTH (John of Horbling 33, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of 
Thimbleby 1) was born about 1870 in Spilsby.95   

1881:  age 1                    1891:  age 20, at home, servant 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 24 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

Annie married  in 1894 in Spalding, to either Tom Holgate Bollans or William Henry Abbott.96 
 
 
84.  John George SKIPWORTH (John of Horbling 33, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of 
Thimbleby1) was born about 1873 in Horbling, Lincolnshire,97 was christened on 12 Jan 1873 in 
Horbling,98 and died in 1902 in Ely RD 99 age 29.   

1881:  age 8                                  1891:  age 18, servant at North Mimms, Hertfordshire 
1901:  age 28, railway signalman at Wilburton, Cambridgeshire, wife 2 chn 

 
John married Emma POOLE in 1895 in N. Witchford RD, Cambridgeshire.100  Emma was born 
about 1875 in Manea, Cambridgeshire. 

1901:  age 26 at Wilburton 
1902:  husband died leaving her with 3 children under 4 
1911:  age 36, Emma RULE wife of Joseph (26, street lamp lighter) at Romsey, Cambridge with 
Leonard and Elsie SKIPWORTH and Violet Rule aged 6, and 2 boarders 

 
Their children were: 

   125  i. Ida SKIPWORTH  1897 – 1899   Refer to page 28 
   126  ii. Leonard John SKIPWORTH  1899 -     Refer to page 28 
   127  iii. Gertrude Annie SKIPWORTH  1900 -    Refer to page 28 
   128  iv. Elsie Georgiana SKIPWORTH  1902 -  Refer to page 28 
 
 
85.  Ida Leonora SKIPWORTH (John of Horbling 33, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of 
Thimbleby1) was born about 1875 in Horbling,101 died in 1884 in Horbling 102 age 9, and was 
buried on 17 May 1884 in Horbling.4                        1881:  age 5 scholar 

 
 
86.  James Ernest SKIPWORTH (John of Horbling 33, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of 
Thimbleby 1) was born about 1878 in Horbling,147 died in 1878 in Horbling age 0, 148 and was 
buried on 25 May 1878 in Horbling. 4 
 
 
87.  Rose Emma SKIPWORTH (John of Horbling 33, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of 
Thimbleby1) was born about 1880 in Horbling.103   

1881:  age 10 months at Horbling, Lincs 
1891:  age 10 at Hoby Leicestershire 
1901:  age 20 at home Spalding, milliner 

Rose married either Tom West or Arthur Wilson in 1903 in Grimsby RD.   
 
 
88.  Maud Lizzie SKIPWORTH (John of Horbling 33, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of 
Thimbleby1) was born Lizzie Maud in 1882 in Bourn RD, died in 1893104 age 9, and was buried [as 
Maud L] on 21 Jun 1893 in Spalding.4               1891:  age 8 at Hoby 
 
 
89.  William Henry SKIPWORTH (John of Horbling 33, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of 
Thimbleby 1) was born about 1885 in Horbling.105   

1891:  age 5 at Hoby 
1901:  age 15 at home in Spalding, butcher 

 
 
90.  Annie Elizabeth SKIPWORTH (Samuel 34, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) 
was born in 1883 in Horncastle RD,106 died in Jul 1883 in Horncastle RD 107, and was buried on 
24 Jul 1883 age 27 weeks, of Coningsby Scrubhill.4   

Placement in this family is speculative, based on place of burial and sibling's birth. 
 

 
91.  Elizabeth SKIPWORTH (Samuel 34, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was born 
about 1885 in Coningsby.   

1891:  age 6, born Coningsby, at home Walcott 
1901:  probably Elizabeth Skipworth age 17, born Dogdyke (nr Coningsby), domestic servant  Boston 

 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 25 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

92.  Samuel SKIPWORTH (Samuel 34, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was born 
about 1888 in Coningsby.108   

1891:  age 3, at home Walcott 
1891:  father died 
1901:  age 13, ag lab, stepson living with Charles T & Ann COX at Coningsby 

 
 
93.  Elizabeth Rose SKIPWORTH (William of Rugby

 37
, Samuel of Coningsby

 8
, William of 

Thimbleby
1
) was born about 1875 in Barnack, Northamptonshire, UK

155
 and died in 1891 in 

Rugby
156

 age 15.  
1881:  age 5   1891:  age 15 at home 

 
 
94.  George SKIPWORTH (William of Rugby

 37
, Samuel of Coningsby

 8
, William of Thimbleby

1
) 

was born about 1876 in Banack.
157

  
1881:  age 4    1891:  age 14 
1901:  age 24, stonemason at Rugby, wife, 

 
George married Esther JEE in 1899 in Rugby.

158
 Esther was born about 1869 in Exhall, 

Warwickshire.  She was 1901:  age 32 
 
 
95.  Alfred William SKIPWORTH (William of Rugby

 37
, Samuel of Coningsby

 8
, William of 

Thimbleby
1
) was born about 1879 in Hockham, Norfolk  [Wayland RD].

159
  

1881:  age 1 [Alfred William] 
1891:  age 11 [William A] 
1901:  age 21 b. Norfolk, railway signalman, Coppenhall Monks, Cheshire, wife, no chn [Alfred W] 

 
Alfred married Alice Mary CROFTS in 1900 in Nantwich RD, UK.

160
 Alice was born about 

1881 in Crick, Northamptonshire, UK.  1901:  age 20 
She could be the Alice Mary Skipworth who married 4/4 1909 Rugby to Edwin William Ruddle or 
William Bethuel Ingram.  Alfred may have died between 1901 and 1909. 

 
 
96.  Frances SKIPWORTH (William of Rugby

 37
, Samuel of Coningsby

 8
, William of Thimbleby

1
) 

was born about 1880 in New Bilton, Warwickshire.
161

  
1881:  age 1   1891:  age 10   
1900:  age 19 at marriage 

 
Frances married Frank SOOLE in 1900 in Rugby RD.

162
  

 
 
97.  Annie Louisa SKIPWORTH (William of Rugby

 37
, Samuel of Coningsby

 8
, William of 

Thimbleby
1
) was born about 1883 in Rugby.

163
  

1891:  age 8   1901:  age 18, corset maker, living at home 
 

Annie married  either William John Sutch or Albert Henry Rickard in 1903 in Rugby RD.
164

  
 
 
98.  Mary Ellen SKIPWORTH (William of Rugby

 37
, Samuel of Coningsby

8
, William of Thimbleby

1
) 

was born about 1886 in Rugby.
165

  
1886:  birth registration "Mary"  1891:  age 4  1901:  age 14 at home 

 
 
99.  Winifred Alice SKIPWORTH (William of Rugby

 37
, Samuel of Coningsby

 8
, William of 

Thimbleby
1
) was born in 1890 in Rugby.

166
  

1891:  age 8 months                     1901:  age 10, sister-in-law living with her brother George 
 
 
 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 26 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

100.  Alfred SKIPWORTH (William of Rugby
 37

, Samuel of Coningsby
 8
, William of Thimbleby

1
) 

was born in 1892 in Rugby.
167

  
note that his older brother was registered Alfred William, but known as William in 1881 
1901:  age 8 at home 
1911:  age 21, Lance Corporal 4th Dragoon Guards, Preston Military Barracks 

 
 
101.  Mary SKIPWORTH (Jonathan 38, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was born 
about 1877 in Kendal, Westmorland and was christened on 20 May 1877 in Kendal, 
Westmorland.110                1881:  age 3                          1891:  age 13 
 

Mary married either James Wilson or Samuel Ferguson in 1898 in Kendal RD.111   
 
 
102.  Samuel SKIPWORTH (Jonathan 38, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was 
born about 1880 in Kendal, Westmorland 112 and died in 1882 in Kendal RD 113 age 2.   

1881:  age 1 
 
 
103.  Clara SKIPWORTH (Jonathan 38, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was born 
in 1882 in Kendal, Westmorland.114   

1891:  age 8                           1901:  age 18, printer's apprentice 
 

Clara married Ernest HEATH in 1901 in Kendal RD.115   
 
 
104.  John Henry SKIPWORTH (Jonathan 38, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) was 
born about 1885 in Kendal, Westmorland.116   

1891:  age 5                     1901:  age 15  
 

John married in 1910 in Kendal RD.117   
 
 
105.  Christina Victoria SKIPWORTH (Jonathan 38, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby1) 
was born in 1887 in Kendal RD.118   

1891:  age 3                     1901:  age 13 
 

Christina married in 1909 in Kendal RD.119  



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 27 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

 

Fifth & Sixth Generations (2x and 3x Gt-Grandchildren) 
 
106.  Reginald SKIPWORTH (Herbert 47, William of Bucknall 11, George of Bucknall 4, William of 
Thimbleby 1) died in 1960.   

The basis for this placement is that his widow remembered an Aunt and Uncle Fletcher, but no 
other relatives.  Most of Herbert's siblings did die young and he did have an Aunt Fletcher.  
Presumably Reginald was an only child or his widow would have mentioned his siblings.  She 
once met a cousin who lived in Kent.  Reginald served in the RAF.58 

 
Reginald married and had a son Colin. 

 
  
107.  Marguerite SKIPWORTH (Edward 61, Charles 21, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 

1) was born in 1908 in Canada. 
 
 
108.  William Albert Charles SKIPWORTH (Albert 64, Charles 21, George of Bucknall 4, William of 
Thimbleby 1) was born on 10 Mar 1911 in Detroit, Michigan, USA.  
 

Albert married Marnie.  She was born on 6 May 1912. 
Their children were Ann, Dorothy, Marnie, Evelyn Maud, Patricia Rosella, Charles William, 
Carmen, Diana, Linda 

 
 
109.  Gladys SKIPWORTH (Albert 64, Charles 21, George of Bucknall 4, William of Thimbleby 1) 
was born in 1913 in Canada.  
 
 
110.  Doris Helen SKIPWORTH (Albert 64, Charles21, George of Bucknall4, William of Thimbleby1) 
was born on 24 Jul and died 31 Jul 1915 aged 7 days in Hull, Qubec, Canada.  
 
 
111.  Edward George SKIPWORTH  (George William 66, Charles 21, George of Bucknall 4, William 
of Thimbleby 1) 
 
 
 
112.  Lillian Margaret SKIPWORTH “Betty” (Arthur James 66, Charles 21, George of Bucknall 4, 
William of Thimbleby 1) was born on 10 Dec 1928. 
 
 
113.  Alan SKIPWORTH  (George Ezra 68, Benjamin 23, George of Bucknall 4, William of 
Thimbleby 1)  a pilot during World War 2 and later worked for Rolls Royce in Derby, he died about 
1997.  Had a married daughter.7 
 
 
114.  Olive SKIPWORTH  (Benjamin Norman71, Benjamin 23, George of Bucknall 4, William of 
Thimbleby 1) was born in 1924 in Guisboro’ RD, UK,184 and emigrated with her parents to Canada. 
 
 
115.  Gordon Alan SKIPWORTH  (Alfred William 71, Benjamin 23, George of Bucknall 4, William of 
Thimbleby 1)  living at Normanby in 2005, had 2 daughters, one married.7 

 
 
116.  Florence May SKIPWORTH (John 76, William 24, John of Thornton 7, William of Thimbleby 1) 
was born in 1897 in Great Grimsby.121   

1901:  age 3 
 
 
 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 28 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

117.  Sarah Rose SKIPWORTH (George80, Henry31, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of 
Thimbleby1) was born about 1892 in Chatham, Kent 123 and was christened in Rochester 
Cathedral.122                       1901:  age 8 

 
Sarah married Frank DAVIDSON of New Zealand, and had children Sally DAVIDSON (Canada), 
William DAVIDSON (NZ), Frances DAVIDSON (Hull), Kathleen DAVIDSON (France).   

 
 
118.  Horace Nelson SKIPWORTH (George 80, Henry 31, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of 
Thimbleby 1) was born about 1893 in Woodhall Spa.124   

1901:  age 7 
 

Horace married Ivy ATKINSON in 1913 in Hull RD.122, 174   
Their children were Horace, George, Ivy, Winifred, Ronald 

 
 
119.  John William SKIPWORTH (George 80, Henry 31, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of 
Thimbleby 1) was born about 1896 in Bridlington,125 and died on 23 Apr 1917 in Calais, France 
about age 21.   

1901:  age 5, living with grandparents John/Mary Ainsworth and family at Bridlington 
1917:  age 20, killed in action CWGC website 

 
 
120.  Marjorie Ellen SKIPWORTH122 (George 80, Henry 31, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of 
Thimbleby 1) was born about 1899 in Hull, Yorkshire.126   1901:  age 1 

 
Marjorie married George ASHBRIDGE.  Their children were Kenneth, Rosina and George 

 
 
121.  Aimee Constance SKIPWORTH122 (George 80, Henry 31, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of 
Thimbleby 1) was born in 1900 in Hull.127   

1901:  age 8 months [Amy C] 
 

Aimee married Frederick W. OLSSON with whom she had 2 sons.  They were divorced. 
Aimee later married Albert LAYCOCK.   

 
 
122.  George SKIPWORTH (George 80, Henry 31, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) 
was born about 1908 128 and died after 1988.122 

 
George married Doris and had children George and Sheila.122   

 
 
123.  Ronald Henry SKIPWORTH (George 80, Henry 31, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of 
Thimbleby 1) was born in 1909 129 and died about 1952 about age 43.122   
 

Ronald married Ellen THWAITES.  Ellen died before 1990.  They had 10 children:  
Jean, Joyce, Patricia, Margaret, Ronald, John W, David, Peter, Denise, and Steven.122   

 
 
124.  Lillian SKIPWORTH (George 80, Henry 31, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of Thimbleby 1) 
was born about 1912 and died after 1988.    married her Bridlington cousin late in life.122 

 
 
125.  Ida SKIPWORTH (John George 83, John of Horbling 33, Samuel of Coningsby 8, William of 
Thimbleby 1) was born in 1897 in Epping RD 130 and died in 1899 in Ely RD 131 at age 2.   

Placed in this family because of death in Ely district, and Ida was a family name. 
 

 
126.  Leonard John SKIPWORTH (John George 83, John of Horbling 33, Samuel of Coningsby 8, 
William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 1899 in Wilburton, Cambridgeshire.132   

1901:  age 2  [Leonard I]   1911  age 12, school drapers errand boy 
 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 29 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

127.  Gertrude Annie SKIPWORTH (John George 83, John of Horbling 33, Samuel of Coningsby 8, 
William of Thimbleby 1) was born about 1900 in Wilburton, Cambridgeshire.133   

1901:  age 8 months  [Gertrude E]  ; probably died before 1911 
 
 
128.  Elsie Georgiana SKIPWORTH (John George 83, John of Horbling 33, Samuel of Coningsby8, 
William of Thimbleby 1) was born in 1902 in Ely RD.134   

born about the time of her father's death – need to confirm family from 1911 census



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 30 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

 
Source Citations  

 
1 Lincolnshire Marriage Index   
2 Parish Register, Thimbleby 
3 UK Death, 1/4 1896 Horncastle RD 7a 360 
4 National Burial Index, UK  
5 IGI (LDS), Film 0508045 Bishop’s Transcripts Stainton by Langworth 
6 UK Marriage certificate, 3/4 1862 Horncastle RD 7a 749 
7 Information from Family Member, Norman Scott 
8 UK Marriage, 3/4 1880 Horncastle RD 7a 785  
9 IGI (LDS), Film 0507825 Bishop's Transcripts Haugham 
10 UK Death, 1/4 1903 Horncastle RD 7a 345   
11 UK Marriage, 1/4 1838 Horncastle RD 14 473  
12 IGI (LDS), Film 1541966 IT 2  Parish Register Thimbleby  
13 Parish Register, Scothern 
14 UK Marriage, 4/4 1859 Horncastle RD 7a 1015  
15 IGI (LDS), Film 0507834 Bishop’s Transcripts Horsington  
16 UK Marriage, 3/4 1854 Horncastle RD 7a 743  
17 IGI (LDS), Batch C022790 Extracted Record 
18 UK Death, 1/4 1874 Horncastle RD 7a 340   
19 UK Birth, 4/4 1838 Horncastle RD 14 375. [could also be John of Thornton’s George]   
20 UK Death, 1/4 1876 Horncastle RD 7a 356  
21 UK Birth, 2/4 1841 Horncastle RD 14 429  
22 UK Death, 3/4 1841 Horncastle RD 14 277   
23 Parish Register, Bucknall   
24 UK Birth, 3/4 1842 Horncastle RD 14 429   
25 IGI (LDS), Film 1541958 IT 4 Parish Register Bucknall  
26 UK Birth, 2/4 1845 Horncastle RD 14 456   
27 UK Birth, 3/4 1848 Horncastle RD 14 453   
28 UK Marriage, 3/4 1873 Chorlton RD 8c 735   
29 UK Marriage, 4/4 1874 Tavistock RD 5b 689 
30 UK Marriage, 4/4 1900 Dover RD 2a 2200   
31 UK Birth, 3/4 1853 Horncastle RD 7a 435  
32 UK Birth, 1/4 1860 Horncastle RD 7a 490   
33 UK Marriage, 2/4 1884 Lincoln RD 7a 641   
34 UK Death, 2/4 1869 Horncastle RD 7a 323  
35 UK Birth, 2/4 1864 Horncastle RD 7a 481  
36 UK Marriage, 3/4 1890 Middlesboro' RD 9d 773   
37 IGI (LDS), Film 0508060 Bishop’s Transcripts Thornton   
38 UK Birth, 2/4 1842 Horncastle RD 14 429  
39 UK Birth, 1/4 1844 Horncastle RD 14 430  
40 UK Marriage, 3/4 1869 Spilsby RD 7a 803 
41 UK Birth, 2/4 1845 Horncastle RD 14 439  
42 UK Death, 2/4 1892 Horncastle RD 7a 352  
43 UK Marriage, 4/4 1881 Horncastle RD 7a 1033  
44 UK Birth, 1/4 1847 Horncastle RD 14 460 
45 UK Marriage, 4/4 1872 Lincoln RD 7a 1128  
46 UK Marriage, 2/4 1879 Horncastle RD 7a 1007   
47 UK Marriage, 3/4 1876 Kendal RD 10b 969   
48 UK Birth, 2/4 1861 Horncastle RD 7a 493   
49 UK Death, 2/4 1885 Horncastle RD 7a 336   
50 UK Birth, 2/4 1864 Horncastle RD 7a 482   
51 UK Death, 2/4 1881 Horncastle RD 7a 327 
52 UK Marriage, 1/4 1889 Horncastle RD 7a 629 
53 UK Birth, 4/4 1870 Horncastle RD 7a 483  
54 UK Birth, 2/4 1876 Horncastle RD 7a 575  
55 UK Birth, 2/4 1879 Horncastle RD 7a 567   
56 UK Death, 3/4 1880 Horncastle RD 7a 373    
57 UK Birth, 1/4 1888 Horncastle RD 7a 542 
58 Information from Family Member, Mrs V A Skipworth of Friskney  
59 UK Birth, 2/4 1874 Chorlton RD 8c 704  
60 UK Birth, 2/4 1886 Middlesboro' RD 9d 626  
61 UK Birth, 1/4 1877 Chorlton RD 8c 767   
62 UK Birth, 3/4 1879 Prestwich RD 8d 379   
63 UK Death, 2/4 1900 Dover RD 2a 655   
64 UK Birth, 2/4 1876 Plympton RD 5b 234  



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 31 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

65 UK Marriage, 1/4 1896 Dover RD 2a 1167  
66 UK Death, 1/4 1899 Dover RD 2a 682  
67 UK Birth, 1/4 1880 Pembroke RD 11a 846   
68 UK Death, 1/4 1900 Dover RD 2a 861  
69 UK Birth, 4/4 1884 Woolwich RD 1d 1188 
70 UK Birth, 2/4 1891 Dover RD 2a 1001  
71 UK Death, 4/4 1891 Dover RD 2a 611  
72 UK Birth, 3/4 1901 Dover RD 2a 1094  
73 UK Birth, 2/4 1906 Dover RD 2a 1133  
74 UK Birth, 1/4 1885 Middlesborough RD 9d 607   
75 IGI (LDS), Film 0421947 Bishop’s Transcripts Bucknall 
76 UK Birth, 1/4 1888 Lincoln RD 7a 495   
77 UK Birth, 1/4 1891 Middlesboro' RD 9d 615   
78 UK Birth, 1/4 1893 Middlesboro' RD 9d 583   
79 UK Birth, 3/4 1896 Middlesboro' RD 9d 601   
80 UK Birth, 4/4 1898 Middlesboro' RD 9d 585  
81 UK Birth, 1/4 1905 Middlesboro' RD 9d 630   
82 UK Death, 2/4 1904 Grimsby RD 7a 376  
83 UK Marriage, 3/4 1898 Grimsby RD 7a 1279  
84 Parish Register, Denise Light Grimsby Marriages Transcripts 
85 UK Death, 1/4 1866 Horncastle RD 7a 323  
86 UK Marriage, 1/4 1897 Caistor RD 7a 903   
87 UK Birth, 3/4 1875 Horncastle RD 7a 617  
88 UK Marriage, 4/4 1905 Horncastle 7a 1247   
89 UK Birth, 1/4 1866 Wakefield RD 9c 14   
90 UK Death, 3/4 1889 Bridlington RD 9d 248   
91 UK Marriage, 1/4 1892 Medway RD 2a 760   
92 UK Birth, 2/4 1872 Wakefield RD 9c 24   
93 UK Marriage, 1/4 1895 Nottingham RD 7b 292  
94 UK Death, 3/4 1902 Spalding RD 7a 185   
95 UK Birth, 2/4 1870 Spilsby RD 7a 556   
96 UK Marriage, 3/4 1894 Spalding RD 7a 725   
97 UK Birth, 1/4 1873 Bourne RD 7a 325  
98 IGI (LDS), Film 1450469 IT 1 Extracted Record  
99 UK Death, 1/4 1902 Ely RD 3b 348 
100 UK Marriage, 2/4 1895 N. Witchford RD 3b 1139 
101 UK Birth, 2/4 1875 Bourne RD 7a 329   
102 UK Death, 2/4 1884 Bourn RD 7a 193  
103 UK Birth, 3/4 1880 Bourne RD 7a 355   
104 UK Death, 2/4 1893 Spalding RD 7a 231   
105 UK Birth, 3/4 1885 Bourn RD 7a 3_1   
106 UK Birth, 1/4 1883 Horncastle RD 7a 589   
107 UK Death, 3/4 1883 Horncastle RD 7a 309  
108 UK Birth, 1/4 1888 Horncastle RD 7a 557   
109 UK Death, 3/4 1910 Kendal RD 10b 393   
110 IGI (LDS), Batch C392616 Extracted Record   
111 UK Marriage, 2/4 1898 Kendal RD 10b 1323   
112 UK Birth, 1/4 1880 Kendal RD 10b 677   
113 UK Death, 1/4 1882 Kendal RD 10b 411   
114 UK Birth, 2/4 1882 Kendal 10b 725   
115 UK Marriage, 4/4 1901 Kendal RD 10b 1263   
116 UK Birth, 4/4 1885 [assume Kendal RD] 10b _93   
117 UK Marriage, 3/4 1910 Kendal RD 10b 128[8_]   
118 UK Birth, 4/4 1887 Kendal RD 10b 695   
119 UK Marriage, 2/4 1909 Kendal RD 10b 1394   
120 UK Birth, 3/4 1905 Horncastle RD 7a 525   
121 UK Birth, 3/4 1897 Grimsby RD 7a 615   
122 Information from Family Member, Jean WAINWRIGHT of Hull, 1989   
123 UK Birth, 3/4 1892 Medway RD 2a 584   
124 UK Birth, 4/4 1893 Horncastle RD 7a 533   
125 UK Birth, 3/4 1896 Bridlington RD 9d 353   
126 UK Birth, 3/4 1899 Hull RD 9d 316   
127 UK Birth, 4/4 1900 Hull RD 9d 268   
128 UK Birth, 1/4 1908 Hull RD 9d 295   
129 UK Birth, 3/4 1909 Hull RD 9d 284   
130 UK Birth, 1/4 1897 Epping RD 4a 438   
131 UK Death, 4/4 1899 Ely RD 3b 321   



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 32 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

132 UK Birth, 3/4 1898 Ely RD 3b 533   
133 UK Birth, 3/4 1900 Ely RD 3b 530   
134 UK Birth, 1/4 1902 Ely RD 3b 485   
135 IGI (LDS), Film 0508034 Bishop’s transcripts Scothern 
136 UK Birth, 2/4 1889 Horncastle RD 7a 333  
137 UK Birth, 3/4 1885 Horncastle RD 7a 325   
138 PPR Wills Index 1921 
139 PPR Wills Index 1925 
140 PPR Wills Index 1929 
141 PPR Wills Index 1877 
142 UK Marriage, 2/4 1893 Horncastle RD 7a 1147 
143 UK Marriage, 4/4 1896 Middlesboro’ RD 9d 1051 
144 UK Marriage, 4/4 1893 Horncastle RD 7a 703 
145 UK Marriage, 1/4 1884 Middlesboro’ RD 9d 829 
146 UK Death, 4/4 1896 Horncastle RD 7a 301 [Elizabeth Rose Skipworth] 
147 UK Birth, 2/4 1878 Bourn RD 7a 382 
148 UK Death, 2/4 1878 Bourn RD 7a 196 
149 UK Death, 1/4 1847 Horncastle RD 14 370 
150 UK Birth, 3/4 1867 Horncastle RD 7a 481  
151 UK Birth, 2/4 1852 Horncastle RD 7a 465 
152 UK Marriage, 3/4 1874 Rugby RD 6d 649 
153 UK Death, 3/4 1908 Rugby RD 6d 303 
154 UK Marriage, 3/4 1909 Rugby RD 6d 986 
155 UK Birth, 3/4 1875 Stamford RD 7a 317.  
156 UK Death, 2/4 1891 Rugby RD 6d 445.  
157 UK Birth, 3/4 1876 Stamford RD 7a 342.  
158 UK Marriage, 4/4 1899 Rugby RD 6d 1119.  
159 UK Birth, 3/4 1879 Wayland RD, 4b 243.  
160 UK Marriage, 4/4 1900 Nantwich RD 8a 593.  
161 UK Birth, 4/4 1880 Rugby RD 6d 509.  
162 UK Marriage, 2/4 1900 Rugby RD 6d 1085.  
163 UK Birth, 2/4 1883 Rugby RD 6d 557.  
164 UK Marriage, 3/4 1903 Rugby RD 6d 987.  
165 UK Birth, 3/4 1886 Rugby RD 6d 532.  
166 UK Birth, 3/4 1890 Rugby RD 6d 533.  
167 UK Birth, 4/4 1892 Rugby RD 6d 550.  
168 UK Birth, 1/4 1840 Horncastle RD 14 412. 
169 UK Marriage, 4/4 1862  Horncastle RD 7a 1019. 
170 LFHS Horncastle Deanery Burials Part 2 
171 UK Marriage, 1/4 1865 Bridlington RD 9d 626 
172 UK Marriage, 2/4 1919 Lincoln RD 7a 1542 
173 UK Marriage, 3/4 1916 Middlesboro’ RD 9d 1208 
174 UK Marriage, 3/4 1913 Hull RD 9d 637 
175 UK Marriage, 1/4 1841 Horncastle RD 14 547 
176 IGI (LDS), Film 0507825 Bishop’s transcripts Haugham 
177 UK Birth, Marriage or Death Certificate sighted 
178 Information from family members Dawn Smith and Lynn Taylor itsthesmiths@rogers.com  
179 UK Birth, 3/4 1849 Horncastle RD 14 437 
180 British Vital Records Index (LDS) FHL Film 1541958 
181 UK Birth, 3/4 1873 Horncastle RD 7a 534. 
182 UK Death, 2/4 1875 Horncastle RD 7a 332. 
183 UK Birth, 2/4 1854 Horncastle RD 7a 489. 
184 UK Birth, 2/4 1924 Guisboro’ RD 9d 831. 
 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 33 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

 

Index
(No surname) 

Ann..........................................................13 
AINSWORTH 

Frances Elizabeth ...................................23 
ALDERMAN 

Benedicta Jane .......................................20 
ALTON 

John Charles ...........................................23 
ANFIELD 

Jane ........................................................14 
ASHBRIDGE 

George ....................................................28 
ATKINSON 

Ivy ............................................................28 
BAILEY 

Eva ..........................................................22 
BAKER 

Sarah.........................................................7 
BALSOM 

Mary Ann.................................................11 
BROWN 

John William............................................22 
BROWNBRIDGE 

Margaret Walton......................................21 
BYCROFT 

Alice Sexty ..............................................22 
CAMM 

Millicent ...................................................13 
CAWLEY 

Lucy Agnes .............................................19 
CHISHOLM 

Rosa Annie..............................................21 
CROFT 

Ann............................................................5 
CROFTS 

Alice Mary ...............................................25 
CUTFORTH 

Betsy .......................................................16 
DAVIDSON 

Frank .......................................................28 
DAWES 

Elizabeth ...................................................8 
DAWSON 

Sarah.........................................................6 
FLETCHER 

Thomas ...................................................18 
FRENCH 

Emma Harriet ..........................................13 
GRAVES 

Ann..........................................................15 
GREENBANK 

Mary ........................................................17 
HALES 

Elizabeth Jane.........................................16 
HARRIS 

Annie Emily Maria ...................................11 
 

HEATH 
Ernest......................................................26 

HUDSON 
Stephen...................................................15 

JEE 
Esther......................................................25 

JUBB 
John ........................................................16 

KIRTON 
John James.............................................19 

LAYCOCK 
Albert.......................................................28 

LUCAS 
Ann Maria................................................16 

MALTBY 
Ronald.....................................................19 

MARSHALL 
James......................................................10 
Margaret..................................................20 

MARTIN 
Leonora ...................................................15 

MIDDLETON 
George Edward.......................................18 

OLSSON 
Frederick W.............................................28 

PAULGER 
Sarah.........................................................7 

PEARSON 
Hannah....................................................12 

PESCETT 
Harriet Alexander ”Hattie” .......................21 

POOLE 
Emma......................................................24 

ROSE 
Eliza(beth) .................................................8 

SCOTT 
John Henry ”Harry”..................................22 

SKIPWORTH 
Aimee Constance..............................23, 28 
Alan ...................................................21, 27 
Albert.......................................7, 11, 12, 20 
Albert Victor.......................................11, 20 
Alfred.................................................16, 26 
Alfred William ........................13, 16, 22, 25 
Alice ..................................................14, 22 
Alice Mary .........................................10, 18 
Ann........................................................5, 8 
Annie Elizabeth .....................11, 15, 19, 24 
Annie Louisa .....................................16, 25 
Annie Sophia.....................................15, 23 
Arthur James ”Art”.............................12, 21 
Arthur Sydney ...................................12, 20 
Beatrice Alice ....................................11, 19 
Benjamin ...................................7, 9, 13, 16 
Benjamin Norman .............................13, 21 
Charles................................................7, 12 
 



Skipworths from around Horncastle 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
- 34 -  Mary Skipworth  24 Mar 2011 

 

 
SKIPWORTH continued 

Charles Edward.................................11, 19 
Charles Osborne...............................12, 20 
Charles William .................................11, 19 
Charlotte..............................................7, 10 
Christina Victoria ...............................17, 26 
Clara........................................................26 
David .........................................................5 
Doris Helen .......................................21, 27 
Edward ......................................................7 
Edward "Ned"..........................................12 
Edward ”Ned” ..........................................20 
Edward George.................................21, 27 
Eliza ..........................................7, 8, 11, 14 
Elizabeth .........5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 22, 24 
Elizabeth Rose..................................16, 25 
Ellen ..................................................15, 23 
Elsie Georgiana.................................24, 29 
Emma..................................................9, 16 
Florence Mary ...................................13, 21 
Florence May ....................................22, 27 
Frances .............................................16, 25 
Frederick H........................................11, 20 
George ...5, 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 16, 18, 23, 25, 

28 
George Ezra......................................13, 21 
George William......................10, 12, 18, 21 
Georgina ...........................................11, 19 
Gertrude ............................................15, 23 
Gertrude Annie..................................24, 29 
Gladys ...............................................21, 27 
Gordon Alan ......................................22, 27 
Henry...................................................8, 14 
Herbert ..............................................10, 19 
Hilda Winifred M................................12, 20 
Horace Nelson ..................................23, 28 
Ida .....................................................24, 28 
Ida Leonora .......................................15, 24 
James Albert .....................................11, 19 
James Ernest ....................................15, 24 
Jane ....................................................8, 14 
John ................5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 18, 22 
John George .....................................15, 24 
John Henry........................................17, 26 
John William............................7, 13, 23, 28 
Jonathan ...................................8, 9, 14, 16 
Joseph Richard .................................10, 18 
Leonard John ....................................24, 28 
Lillian .................................................23, 28 
 

 
SKIPWORTH continued 

Lillian Margaret ”Betty” ......................21, 27 
Marguerite .........................................20, 27 
Marjorie Ellen ....................................23, 28 
Mary ..................................................17, 26 
Mary Ellen .........................................16, 25 
Maud .................................................12, 20 
Maud Lizzie .......................................15, 24 
Maud Mary S.....................................11, 19 
Naomi..................................................7, 11 
Olive ......................................10, 18, 22, 27 
Olive Levia ........................................13, 21 
Rebecca Elizabeth Jane ...................10, 18 
Reginald ............................................19, 27 
Ronald Henry ....................................23, 28 
Rose Ann ..............................10, 14, 18, 23 
Rose Emma ......................................15, 24 
Samson ...............................................8, 14 
Samuel ............5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 15, 17, 25, 26 
Samuel George.................................11, 19 
Sarah...................................................8, 15 
Sarah Ann .........................8, 10, 14, 18, 22 
Sarah Jane..........................................7, 10 
Sarah Rose .......................................23, 28 
William.........................5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 16 
William Albert Charles.......................21, 27 
William Henry ..............................15, 23, 24 
William W ..........................................11, 20 
Winifred Alice ....................................16, 25 
Zilpha Jane French ...........................13, 22 

SMITH 
Charles Elijah ..........................................20 

SOOLE 
Frank .......................................................25 

TAYLOR 
Jane Ramshaw .......................................11 

THWAITES 
Ellen ........................................................28 

TONKIN 
Harold......................................................21 

TURNER 
Elizabeth ”Tid” .........................................20 

WHITE 
Jane ..........................................................7 

WILKIN 
Frederick .................................................21 

WRIGHT 
Charlotte....................................................7 
Mary Jane ...............................................10 

 


